
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Constitution Working Group

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 31 October 2017  

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Tony Fish, Tunde Ojetola, Joycelyn Redsell, Graham Snell, 
Luke Spillman and Martin Kerin

Substitutes:

TBC 

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Appointment of Chair 

2.  Appointment of Vice-Chair 

3.  Apologies for Absence 

4.  Items of Urgent Business 

5.  Declarations of Interest 

6.  Terms of Reference 5 - 6

7.  Outline of What the Council Currently Provides in Terms of 
Public Participation 

8.  Are There Additional Ways The Council Can Improve Public 
Participation? 

7 - 76



9.  Work Programme 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending 
an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 23 October 2017

77 - 78



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and con
[...]
y place of learning is rated “Good” or better

 Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of 
local job opportunities

 Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity

 Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Public Participation Review 
Terms of Reference for the Constitution Working Group 

Aim:
To create a responsive review to discuss and make recommendations in relation to 
public participation at Committee meetings through the Democratic process.  

Membership:
6 elected Members (2 Conservatives, 2 UKIP, 
2 Labour)

Stakeholders:
Community Groups/ Forums – 
Chairs 
Residents 
Key Officers 

Quorum
3 Elected Members 

Chair:
The Chair will be elected by the membership 
of the Constitution Working Group. The 
election will take place at the first meeting.

Meeting Schedule:
To be agreed at the first meeting.

Duration:
The group will be expected to complete all business and report back to the relevant 
committees in due course.

Activities 
The Constitution Working Group may wish to undertake all but not exclusively the 
following activities:

a) Receive an information pack from Officers on the current process for 
Members of the Public to ask questions at Committee meetings;

b) Seek information from other comparative Councils to see how they operate 
questions from Members of the Public and compare, different processes in 
order to determine best practice;

c) To review best practice of Public participation from central government; 

d) To hold meetings or provide questionnaires with Group Leaders to get their 
views on the current process. To also provide questionnaires or separate 
sessions with Monitoring Officer to understand his and Directors’ viewpoints;

e) To provide questionnaires in order to capture the views from residents in the 
Borough to seek the view of the Public on speaking at Council meetings. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Are There Additional Ways The Council Can Improve Public Participation?

Summary of Benchmarking Data

A group of 15 Unitary Authority Councils were compared which looked at:

 how each one operates in public participation at Full Council meetings;
 what information is provided on their website to make the public aware of how 

they can have their say; and
 how easy it is to use their website.

The data gathered from the benchmarking found that many of the councils had a 
similar process to asking a question at Full Council meetings. 

At all councils, members of the public were welcome to attend any meeting unless 
specified. At Middlesbrough Council, members of the public had to book their seats 
in advance.

Number of Questions 

5 of the councils had a maximum of 1 question per person and 3 of the councils had 
a maximum of 2 questions per person. 1 of the councils had a maximum of 3 
questions to be asked per meeting although it did not state if it was per person or in 
one meeting.

Number of Supplementary Questions 

4 of the councils allowed 1 supplementary question to be asked, 1 of the councils 
allowed for 1 supplementary question and 1 of the councils did not give the option of 
supplementary questions. All supplementary questions had to be related to the initial 
question or given answer from the initial question.

Time Limit for Questions

The time limit for all questions in a Full Council meeting from the benchmarked group 
ranged from 15 minutes to 30 minutes for all questions, answers and supplementary 
questions. Slough Council had no time limit but instead had a maximum of 5 
questions to be asked per meeting. Some of the councils such as Bristol and Essex 
included the presentation of petitions into the 30 minute time limit. Petitions were 
given priority in Bristol Council. Questions that were not answered in the meeting 
would be sent a written response or added to the next Full Council meeting which 
was the case in Wiltshire Council. 

Deadlines for Questions

The latest submission deadline for questions was 15 minutes before the start of a 
Full Council meeting which Milton Keynes Council practised. Some of the other 
councils required 2 clear working days before the day of the meeting. The earliest 
submission deadline was 7 working days before the day of the meeting. Some of the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



councils in the benchmarked group had the dates of Full Council meetings on their 
website along with the deadline for submitting questions to council.

Essex County Council was less strict with the deadlines for Cabinet and Scrutiny 
meetings as they gave the public the opportunity to register to speak 15 minutes 
before the start of the meeting.

Making A Statement

At Thurrock Council, statements were not acceptable at Full Council meetings; 
however, this was accepted in Milton Keynes, Bristol and Wiltshire Councils. 
Statements had to be related to an item on the agenda. In Wiltshire, the public could 
register to speak 10 minutes before the start of the meeting. In Milton Keynes, the 
Chair would ask if anyone wished to speak at the start of a Council, Cabinet or 
committee meeting or at the start of an item on the agenda; but each speaker was 
given a time limit of 4 minutes.

Quality of Information 

Most of the councils’ website in the benchmarking group did not have a dedicated 
page to public participation. Some had no clear links to follow and instead had all the 
information within the Constitution which may not be easy for some members of the 
public to locate. Almost half of the benchmarked group had no information on call-ins 
and the few that did, had this information in the Constitution.

A few of the councils which included Hartlepool, Medway and Bristol Councils, had 
put together a useful booklet for the public on how they could get involved in council 
meetings. These would include items such as asking a question at meetings and 
how to submit a petition. 

How Thurrock Council is Doing

Overall, the information regarding public participation in Thurrock Council was more 
informative than the other councils in the benchmarked group. The sections on the 
website were divided clearly, some sub-sections could be further divided or moved to 
another section to make it easier to find. 

To make deadlines for submitting questions to council clearer, this could be placed 
on the website along with the dates of Full Council meetings as some of the councils 
had done. A leaflet or guide for public participation could be provided (attached as 
appendix D) as well along with a form to fill in for submitting questions for council 
meetings (attached as appendix E).

Page 8



Comparison of How Other Councils Operate in Public Participation

Council Asking Public Questions Petitions Call-Ins Ease of Use

Thurrock

Council & Democracy > How 
We Work and How You Can 
Have Your Say > Asking 
questions at full council 
meetings:

 One question can be 
asked per person but a 
supplementary 
question can be asked 
relating to the initial 
question or answer 
given.

 Questions must be 
submitted by 5pm, six 
working days before 
the meeting.

 For committee 
meetings, a question or 
statement can be made 
but must be submitted 
by 5pm, three working 
days before the 
meeting.

Council & Democracy > How 
We Work and How You Can 
Have Your Say > Petitions:

 Rules for submitting a 
petition.

 Can start petitions online 
but have to register.

 No petition template 
online but an example is 
shown in the 
Constitution.

 Explains how petitions 
will be dealt with.

Council & Democracy > How 
We Work and How You Can 
Have Your Say > Challenging 
Decisions:

 How and when to 
make a call-in

 Explains what can’t 
be called-in.

Easy to follow links. Each 
section was broken down 
in sub-categories making 
it easier to follow. 
However, some sections 
could be further divided 
to give a clearer definition 
of sections.

Swindon

Council & Democracy > 
Document Library > Guidance 
for those attending public 
meetings > Public Question 
Time document:

 15 minutes time limit for 
all questions

Council & Democracy > 
Constitution > Part 4 Rules of 
Procedure > Petitions Scheme 
document:

 A minimum of 10 
signatures are required 
with names and postal 

Unable to find the procedure 
for call-in.

Confusing as the 
sections were not clearly 
linked. Everything was in 
the Constitution but in 
separate documents that 
weren’t clearly named.  
No dedicated page to 
how public can get 

P
age 9



 Written questions, 
including questions 
sent by email, must be 
received by the Proper 
Officer no later than 
3pm two clear working 
days before the 
meeting.

 Written notice of 
questions will go first 
and if there is enough 
time, other questions 
can be taken

 Someone else can ask 
on behalf of the 
questioner

 1 supplementary 
question is allowed.

addresses.
 Has 5 different types of 

petitions – Consultation, 
Statutory, for Debate, 
Ordinary and to Hold an 
Officer to Account.

 Petitions are 
acknowledged within 10 
working days of receipt.

 Can submit petitions 
online but have to 
register as a user.

involved.

Bristol

Council & Mayor tab > Council 
Decision Making > Council 
Meetings:

 ‘How to have your say’ 
document (attached as 
appendix A) sets out 
clear guidelines for 
public participation in 
Bristol’s council 
meetings.

 A maximum of two 
questions and two 
supplementary 
questions can be asked 
per person.

Council & Mayor tab > 
Consultations and Petitions > 
link to petition guidelines:

 Can start online petition
 ‘How to have your say’ 

document (attached) 
sets out when petitions 
can be presented and at 
what meetings. 

 Petitions can be 
presented at Full Council 
meetings but must be 
submitted by 12 noon, 
the working day before 
the meeting.

Council & Mayor tab > can be 
found in Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules:

 Outlines the process 
of call-ins but does 
not specify who can 
make a call-in or how 
to.

Links are clearly marked 
but no dedicated page to 
how the public can get 
involved.

P
age 10



 Questions must be 
submitted three clear 
working days before 
the meeting.

 Statements are 
accepted but only one 
per person on any 
topic.

 Statements must be 
submitted by 12 noon, 
the working day before 
the meeting.

 The time limit for public 
questions is 30 minutes 
which also includes 
presenting petitions 
and making 
statements. In Cabinet, 
it’s a one hour time 
limit.

 Petitions are given 
priority in Full Council 
Meetings.

Wiltshire

Council & Democracy > 
Councillors, committees and 
decisions > public participation 
link:

 Up to 3 speakers can 
speak for 3 minutes 
each for statements.

 The public can register 
to make a statement 10 
minutes before a 
meeting via the 

[...]
ad to click on different 

P
age 12



 Questions need to be 
submitted in writing 15 
minutes before the start 
of a meeting

 The time limit for 
questions from the 
Public is 30 minutes

 The public can speak 
on up to 2 items at 
most Council, Cabinet 
or committee meetings 
with consent from 
Council or Committee. 
Democratic services 
should be notified in 
advance but the Chair 
would usually ask at 
the beginning of each 
meeting or item 
whether anyone wishes 
to speak.

 The speech should not 
exceed 4 minutes.

 The public can present a 
petition before the start 
of a meeting by notifying 
Democratic Services 
before it starts.

 The person will be 
allowed to outline the 
aims of the petition but 
has a time limit of 1 
minute to do so.

sections to find the 
required information. 
There was an A-Z 
section.

Reading

Council > Democracy > How 
We Make Decisions:

 Full Council and 
Committees – up to 3 
questions to be 
submitted by 6pm 4 
clear working days 
before the meeting. 
Total for questions and 

Council > Democracy > How We 
Make Decisions:

 Follows same timescale 
as Full Council and 
Committee questions.

Constitution:

 Reading has adopted 
a committee system 
form of governance 
so has resolved not to 
appoint any separate 
Overview and 
Scrutiny committees, 
therefore the call-in 

Links are easy to follow 
although there wasn’t 
much of a section 
dedicated to the public.

P
age 13



petitions is 30 minutes 
for all.

function has ended.

Essex (County 
Council but 
Thurrock is 

part of Essex).

Your Council tab:

 One question can be 
asked at Full Council 
which has to be 
received by 10.30am, 
seven calendar days 
before the meeting.

 No supplementary 
questions can be 
asked.

 A petition can be 
presented.

 The time limit for 
questions is 30 
minutes, 3 minutes limit 
for each speaker and 
any questions not dealt 
with in the meeting will 
receive a written 
response.

 For Cabinet and 
Scrutiny meetings, the 
public can regi
[...]
question or make a representation, then 
you’re likely to be filmed. It will be assumed that 
you’ve given your consent. 
 

Where to send your questions, 
statements and petitions. 
 
Please send them to: 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

P
age 32



Asking a question at a Council meeting 
 
Can I ask a question at a Council meeting? 
You can ask one question of a Member of the Cabinet or a Chairman of a Committee 
at ordinary meetings of the Council. Public questions cannot be asked at special 
Council meetings.  
 
How soon before the meeting should I submit my question? 
The Chief Executive must receive your question by noon, seven working days before 
the day of the meeting. The deadlines for submitting questions are set out on the 
Council’s website under the heading How to have your say: 
www.medway.gov.uk/democracy 
 
What information should I include? 
You must give your name, address, and the name of the Member of the Council the 
question is for.  If you are unsure please ask Democratic Services for advice using 
the e-form (please see section below entitled “How do I submit my question” for 
further information).  
 
Is there a time limit? 
There is a 30 minute time limit for taking and answering questions. Any questions 
not dealt with in the time limit will receive a written reply as soon as possible after the 
meeting.  
 
How do I submit my question? 
Please send your question to the Chief Executive of Medway Council. Post it to: 
Chief Executive  
c/o Democratic Services 
Medway Council 
Gun Wharf 
Dock Road 
Chatham  
Kent ME4 4TR 
 
Or please use the e-form which is set out on the Council’s website under the heading 
How to have your say: www.medway.gov.uk/democracy 
 
If your question is accepted for consideration, it will be sent immediately to the 
Member who is expected to answer.  
 
  

Page 33

WLe_1
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX B



Is there any reason for my question to be rejected? 
The Chief Executive may reject a question if it: 

 is
[...]
e Council meeting 
the question will be put by the Chief Executive to the 
Committee Chair named in the notice.   
 
Any question which cannot be dealt with during public 
question time, either because of lack of time or because of 
the non-attendance of the Chair to whom it was to be put, will 
be dealt with by way of a written answer. 
 
Council meetings are usually held at 7.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Victoria Road, Hartlepool.  Dates of 
Council Meetings and any further information can be obtained 
from the Democratic Services Team on 01429 523568 or from 
the Council’s website at www.hartlepool.gov.uk 

Page 50



 

 

16 

 

Committees and Sub Committees 
 
All meetings of the Council’s committees and sub committees 
are open to the public to attend except when the meetings are 
considering items classed as ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’.  These 
meetings may consider issues that will be of interest to 
residents who may wish to ask questions or express their 
views on the matters being considered.  On such occasions 
anyone wishing to speak at a committee or sub committee 
meeting should seek the permission of the Chair in advance 
of the meeting.  This can be done directly with the Chair or via 
the Democratic Services Team by calling 01429 523568 or 
e-mailing democratic.services@hartlepool.gov.uk  
 
 
Planning Committee  
 
There are different rules applying to public speaking at the 
Planning and Licensing Committees.  ‘A Guide to Public 
Speaking at Planning Committee’ is available on the Council’s 
website.  Essentially, only applicants and registered objectors 
to planning applications can speak at these meetings.  For 
more guidance contact the Development Control Team on 
01429 523280 or e-mail 
developmentcontrol@hartlepool.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 51



 

 

17 

 

Licensing Committee 
 
Licensing Committee considers licensing and other 
applications in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and 
other matters, i.e. gambling etc.  Indi
[...]
opic Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member

November 2017

December 2017

January 2018

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 9



_________________________________________________________________________________________

February 2018

March 2018

April 2018

P
age 78


	Agenda
	 
	6 Terms of Reference
	8 Are There Additional Ways The Council Can Improve Public Participation?
	Benchmarking public participation
	Bristol public participation leaflet
	How to have your say
	Full Council
	Cabinet
	Scrutiny meetings
	Development Control meetings
	Further information

	Medway public participation leaflet
	Hartlepool Democratic_Services_Booklet___2017_Revisions
	Draft of Thurrock Council Public Participation Guideline
	Draft of Thurrock Council's Submit a Question to be asked at Full Council Meetings FORM

	9 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Constitution Working Group held on 31 October 
2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Joycelyn Redsell, Graham Snell, Luke Spillman and 
Martin Kerin.

Apologies: Councillors Tunde Ojetola and Tony Fish.

In attendance: Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications & 
Customer Services.
David Lawson, Monitoring Officer.
Matthew Boulter, Deputy Monitoring Officer.
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer.

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Appointment of Chair 

The Democratic Services Officer welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
outlined the process for the nomination and election of Chair.

Councillor Kerin nominated Councillor Redsell as Chair, this was seconded by 
Councillor Snell. Members agreed to Councillor Redsell as Chair.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair 

The Chair asked for nominations for the Vice-Chair position.

Councillor Kerin nominated Councillor Snell, which was seconded by The 
Chair. Members agreed to Councillor Snell as Vice-Chair.

3. Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Ojetola and Councillor Fish.

4. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

5. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. Terms of Reference 



The Deputy Monitoring Officer (DMO), Matthew Boulter, gave a brief outline of 
the role of the Constitution Working Group which aimed to improve public 
participation in council meetings.

7. Outline of What the Council Currently Provides in Terms of Public 
Participation 

The DMO referred to the flowchart handout which outlined the democratic 
process on how members of the public could currently participate. The 
process for petitions and call-ins was currently working well. Changes were 
suggested for the following processes:

 To accept the first public question and any repetitions after to be 
rejected and the residents to be encouraged to be liaised with on the 
first successfully accepted question.

 To reduce the timeframe of repeat questions from 12 months to 6 
months at Full Council and Overview & Scrutiny Committee meetings.

 To include a new rule on urgent public questions.
 To add a new paragraph in the Constitution underlining the Mayor’s 

ability to allow a resident to speak at the Mayor’s discretion.
 To direct public questions to the relevant Portfolio Holder instead of the 

Councillor chosen due to expertise in the subject area.
 To reduce the timeframe to submit a question or statement at Overview 

& Scrutiny Committees from three working days to two.

The Committee discussed the frequency of repeat questions which was 
currently quite low. Over the past two years, there had been instances where 
members of the public had submitted repeat questions several times. 
Members were concerned that members of the public were not aware of the 
process of asking questions at council meetings. Councillor Kerin was not 
worried about the repeat questions but was concerned on the quality of the 
answer given which would explain why the question was repeated. There may 
also be a different supplementary question lined up. The Vice-Chair agreed 
and suggested reducing the timeframe for repeat questions down to three 
months instead as the number of repeat questions was low. Councillor 
Spillman felt that if the timeframe for repeat questions were to be reduced to 
three months, Members could be asking repeat questions more often. He 
suggested the three Group Leaders should discuss general conduct rules to 
prevent this from happening if it were to happen.

The Committee went on to discuss the recent signing in procedure for 
members of the public which was acknowledged as important for the 
purposes of fire safety. It could also be for the purposes of accountability as 
members of the public could be held responsible if they broke the rules. The 
Chair pointed out that the public did not always know the rules and they could 
be made aware of these rules by incorporating it into the Mayor’s speech at 
the start of a council meeting. 

In regards to introducing a new rule on urgent questions, the DMO stated this 
would be at the Mayor’s discretion to consider. The Monitoring Officer (MO), 



David Lawson, said this would need a standardised test which would consider 
whether the question is urgent enough to be put forward in the Full Council 
meeting or if it could wait until the Full Council meeting the month after. 
Councillor Kerin supported the idea of urgent questions as he understood 
from the benchmarking data in the next agenda item, that some councils had 
a longer deadline for the submission of questions. The DMO replied that too 
short of a notice for urgent questions could affect the quality of the answer 
given and the MO gave an example of a member of the public submitting a 
late question. 

There was further discussion on the late submission of questions which 
included needing to improve communications to make the public aware of the 
processes. The DMO pointed out that the statutory obligation was to print the 
agenda for Full Council meetings six working days before the day of the 
meeting. The deadline for submitting questions could be moved back but the 
agenda would not have the questions published in it and members of the 
public would not be aware of what questions would be asked at the meeting. 
Councillor Spillman felt that too much of a discretion on urgent questions 
would be unfair on the Mayor as it would put pressure on him and suggested 
a timeframe of three days before the day of the meeting. The DMO would look 
into this suggestion in line with the Access to Information rules.

Councillor Kerin said that giving members of the public an opportunity to make 
a statement instead would allow them to speak on matters important to them. 
He felt there should be a facility to allow questions to be submitted after the 
agenda was published as members of the public would not know what would 
be on the agenda until publication. The MO pointed out this would be in the 
Forward Plan which needed to be more publicised on a clear and dedicated 
page to the public on the Council’s website.

The Committee moved on to discuss the Council’s website which the Vice-
Chair said was quite comprehensive and missing some information. He 
suggested providing a leaflet to help the public understand the rules and 
procedures in council meetings. The Chair said that not all residents such as 
elderly people, would know how to access the internet. She also said that 
some members of the public could find it daunting to speak in the Council 
Chamber at a Full Council meeting. She felt the procedures and processes 
needed to be made approachable for everyone. 

Councillor Kerin asked if it would be possible for members of the public to 
subscribe to committees to be notified of when agendas were published. He 
also said residents should be given the opportunity to book seats at meetings. 
The Director of Strategy, Communications & Customer Services (DSCC), 
Karen Wheeler, agreed with the idea of a subscription service which could 
also include using social media. She said communications should reach 
further than this to include those who were not familiar with the internet. She 
also said not all members of the public were aware that they could speak with 
their Ward Councillors and this should also be communicated. Echoing this, 
the Chair said there were public forums setup but issues were not resolved in 
these. 



Taking the suggestions and views made by Members, the DMO and MO 
would look into progressing on the proposed changes as discussed earlier in 
the agenda item.

8. Are There Additional Ways The Council Can Improve Public 
Participation? 

The Democratic Services Officer (DSO), Wendy Le, gave a brief summary of 
the benchmarking data which compared 15 Unitary Authority Councils 
regarding public participation. The data showed Thurrock Council had more 
information on how members of the public could get involved in council 
meetings through asking a question, petitions and call-ins. From the 
benchmarking, the following improvements were suggested for Members to 
agree on:

 a leaflet (attached as appendix D) could be provided to improve 
understanding;

 a form on submitting questions (attached as appendix E) could be 
provided to be attached to the leaflet as well as used online;

 there could be a dedicated page to public participation on the website 
with instructional videos on how the public could get involved; and

 the dates of upcoming Full Council meetings could be placed on the 
website with dates of question submission deadlines.

The Vice-Chair sought clarification on the local councils used in the 
benchmarked group to which the DSO replied that Southend-On-Sea and 
Essex Council had been included. 

The Chair mentioned that new Councillors were not always aware of the 
processes and rules as it differed across councils. She asked if a guide book 
was still provided to new Councillors. The DMO replied that a new digital 
version would be updated and provided.

The Vice-Chair said the deadlines for submitting questions could be put on 
the website alongside upcoming meetings to help make deadlines clearer. He 
felt the website did not need to change that much as it was easy to navigate 
but sections needed to be readjusted. He wondered if the time limit for 
questions should be adjusted as it limited the amount of questions that could 
be asked and would result in questions not being answered.

The Committee discussed how the public could be made more aware of how 
they could get involved in council meetings. The Chair suggested putting 
posters in libraries and other public offices. They also discussed the time limit 
for public questions at Full Council meetings which Councillor Spillman felt 
there should not be a time limit as the meetings were held once a month. He 
preferred to remove the ‘suspending orders’ rule which considers terminating 
meetings after two and a half hours or to continue depending on the votes of 
Members. The MO said there was no law on suspending orders. The DMO 



followed up by saying that questions that were not answered within the time 
limit were given written answers instead.

Referring back to the Members’ earlier points, the DMO summed up with:
 The DSO would work with the Communications Team in regards to the 

DSCC’s earlier comments about using social media to widen public 
participation.

 A smaller copy on the draft public participation leaflet in appendix D 
could be provided to the public.

The Members agreed on the suggested improvements to be made as stated 
earlier in the agenda item.

9. Work Programme 

The Committee discussed whether another meeting needed to be held or if 
the changes could be reported back through email. The Chair felt another 
meeting should be held as two Members were currently not present.

The meeting finished at 8.25pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

